## AMENDMENT TO H.R. 2017, AS REPORTED (HOMELAND SECURITY APPROPRIATIONS) OFFERED BY MR. PRICE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Page 50, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert "(increased by \$460,000,000)".

Page 50, line 14, strike the dollar amount and insert "50 percent".

Page 50, line 15, strike the dollar amount and insert "50 percent".

Page 50, line 18, strike "10 percent" and insert "5 percent".

Page 51, line 5, insert before the period at the end the following:

- 1: Provided further, That notwithstanding any provision of
- 2 section 34 of such Act specifying that grants awarded
- 3 under such section must be used to increase the number
- 4 of firefighters in fire departments, the Secretary of Home-
- 5 land Security shall ensure that such grants using funds
- 6 appropriated under this heading are also made available
- 7 for the retention of firefighters: Provided further, That
- 8 subsections (a)(1)(B), (a)(1)(E), (c)(1), (c)(2), and (c)(4)

- 1 of section 34 of such Act shall not apply to funds appro-
- 2 priated under this heading

Page 53, line 6, insert before the colon the following:

- 3, of which \$460,000,000 is designated as an emergency
- 4 pursuant to section 3(c)(1) of H. Res. 5 (112th Congress)
- 5 and as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
- 6 403(a) of S. Con. Res. 13 (111th Congress), the concur-
- 7 rent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2010

